
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 19 April 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.00-09.15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning - The 

Apprenticeship Levy – one year on 

(09.15-10.15) (Pages 1 - 26)  

Eluned Morgan AM, Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning 

Andrew Clark, Deputy Director, Further Education & Apprenticeships Division, 

Welsh Government  

Sam Huckle, Head of Apprenticeship Policy, Welsh Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

EIS(5)-09-18(p1) Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning 

EIS(5)-09-18(p2) Stakeholder responses to the Committee’s inquiry on 

Apprenticeship Levy: one year on 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Paper(s) to note 

(10.15-10.20)   

 

3.1 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning 

regarding Work-based Learning 

 (Page 27)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-09-18(p3) Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee to the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong 

Learning regarding Work-based Learning 

 

3.2 Letter from the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning to Chair of 

the Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding Work-based 

Learning 

 (Pages 28 - 30)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-09-18(p4) Letter from the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong 

Learning to Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

regarding Work-based Learning 

 

3.3 Letter from the Chair to Openreach requesting further information - dated 

19 March 2018 

 (Pages 31 - 32)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-09-18(p5) Letter from the Chair to Openreach requesting further 

information - dated 19 March 2018 

 



3.4 Additional information from Openreach in response to the Committee's letter 

dated 19 March 2018 

 (Page 33)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-09-18(p6) Additional information from Openreach in response to the 

Committee's letter dated 19 March 2018 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 5, 6 and 7 and the start of the Committee 

meeting on 25 April 

   

 

5 Paper(s) to note 

   

5.1 Letter from the Presiding Officer regarding Resourcing for Brexit scrutiny 

 (Pages 34 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-09-18(p7) Letter from the Presiding Officer regarding Resourcing for 

Brexit scrutiny 

 

5.2 Brexit: An update on the possible implications for committee business - 

Chairs’ Forum, 7 February 2018 

 (Pages 36 - 39)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-09-18(p8) Brexit: An update on the possible implications for 

committee business - Chairs’ Forum, 7 February 2018 

 

 



6 Consideration of draft report: Enterprise Zones 

(10.20-10.55) (Pages 40 - 80)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-09-18(p9) Draft report 

 

7 Consideration of draft report: Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 - 

Post-Legislative Scrutiny 

(10.55-11.30) (Pages 81 - 117)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-09-18(p10) Draft report 

 

Private de-brief (11.30-11.40) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Evidence paper from the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning 
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee - Apprenticeship Levy in Wales 

1 
 
 

Overview 

Over the last few years, Wales has ensured the comparability of the skills contained 
within its apprenticeship programme, with those delivered across the UK and other 
Group of Seven (G7) nations.  The approach supports the mobility and progression 
of employees within occupations, between jobs and across 
[...]
reas - Environmental / Decarbonisation, Life Sciences, 
Metro/Rail, ICT (cyber, big data, software), Legal, Chartered Management; 
Construction; Engineering / Manufacturing, ‘Power’ sector, Media / 
Journalism, Aerospace and Continuous Improvement systems.  

 
Stakeholders are concerned about our approach to skills around the Foundational 
Economy, particularly as higher and technical level apprenticeships continue to 
expand and are prioritised accordingly.  The Apprenticeship Unit has been 
monitoring the level 2 landscape carefully and will shortly explore the option of 
creating a foundational economy programme that delivers level two-type provision in 
certain areas likely to be reclassified outside of apprenticeships.  Development work 
in this area is due to commence during June 2018. 
 
Conclusion 
 

Since its publication in February 2017, progress has been made to deliver the vision 
contained within our Apprenticeship Skills Policy; but more importantly the policy is 
already influencing the wider skills system.  Further and Higher Education officials, 
the Apprenticeship Unit, and officials from the Schools have successfully pulled 
together programmes and projects to create a more distinctive vocational skills 
pathway.  Welsh Government continues to listen to the concerns from both Levy and 
Non Levy paying employers and we are confident that our approach to 
apprenticeships in Wales is fair with a key focus on structural change to drive 
forward the Welsh Economy.  

Pack Page 24



Mae linc isod i ymatebion rhanddeiliaid i ymchwiliad y Pwyllgor ar yr Ardoll 

Brentisiaeth: gwaith dilynol 

http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=298&RPID=15

10401381&cp=yes  

 

Please find below a link to the stakeholder responses to the Committee’s inquiry on 

Apprenticeship Levy: one year on 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=298&RPID=151040

1381&cp=yes  

 

 

 

Pack Page 26

http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=298&RPID=1510401381&cp=yes
http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=298&RPID=1510401381&cp=yes
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=298&RPID=1510401381&cp=yes
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=298&RPID=1510401381&cp=yes


Eluned Morgan AM  

Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning

19 March 2018 

Dear Eluned  

Work-based learning 

As you will be aware, at its meeting on 14 March the Committee heard evidence 

from Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector of Education and Training on his 2016/17 

Annual Report.  

The Committee noted that the Annual Report said that the three work-based 

learning providers inspected during 2016/17 required follow up.  

In oral evidence, the Committee heard that Estyn had concerns about work-based 

learning and these sat mostly with the leadership of providers. The Committee 

heard that standards were good or better in only about half of providers and that 

neither learner progress nor completion rates were as they should be expected to 

be. 

The Committee would appreciate your views on the above and any action being 

undertaken in this regard. 

I look forward to your response regarding this matter. A copy of this letter will be 

shared with the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee given 

the relevance of this area to his Committee’s portfolio. 

Yours sincerely, 

Lynne Neagle AM, Chair 

Cc Russell George AM, Chair, Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Pack Page 27

Agenda Item 3.1



Eluned Morgan AC/AM 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Dysgu Gydol Oes  
Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 

               Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref  MA-P/EM/1181/18 
 
 
Lynne Neagle AM 

Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

 
 
 

5 April 2018  
 

 
Dear Lynne, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 19 March regarding the quality of work-based learning (WBL) in 
Wales.  You mentioned some issues highlighted in recent Estyn inspections of WBL, 
relating to leadership and learner outcomes.    
 

We are committed to ensuring that all Welsh Government funded provision meets high 
standards of quality, and like you I was concerned to see the shortcomings highlighted in 
Estyn’s annual report.  I have outlined the action we are taking below. 
 
 
Monitoring of WBL providers’ performance 

 
You may be aware that WBL provision is managed under a contractual relationship with 
performance and delivery monitored on an ongoing basis.  As part of our contract 
management processes, we occasionally identify issues with a learning provider’s 
performance and will work with that provider to ensure necessary improvements are made. 
 
The Welsh Government is contractually able to terminate a WBL provider’s contract with no 
more than 60 days’ notice, and will not hesitate to do so if it believes that a provider is 
unable to remedy inadequate performance within an acceptable timeframe.  However, we 
are committed to giving all providers the opportunity and time to improve before taking such 
a step.  We believe that this gives a degree of stability which is in learners’ and employers’ 
best interests. 
 
  

Pack Page 28

Agenda Item 3.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales


 
A
[...]
egic Infrastructure Development 

Openreach 

Kelvin House 

123, Judd Street 

London, WC1H 9NP 

19 March 2018 

Dear Kim, 

Thank you for your letter dated 20 February responding to the Economy, 

Infrastructure and Skills Committee’s action points raised at our meeting on the 

25 January.  The Committee has discussed your response and would like you to 

kindly expand on the answers you provided. 

At the meeting, we asked what number of premises connected with Fibre-to-the-

Premises technology under Superfast Cymru are accessing superfast services from 

a provider other than BT.  In your reply you mention that FTTP is regulated and 

open to all providers to use at the same wholesale cost.  You included a link to 

FTTP with a Fibre FAQ which quotes; ‘we’ve already given more than 27.4 million 

homes and business premises access to fibre broadband, and we’re adding 

around 28,400 each week’.  However, it is not clear from your response how many 

premises connected with FTTP under Superfast Cymru are accessing services from 

a provider other than BT.  Could you clarify, please? 

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 3.3

https://www.homeandbusiness.openreach.co.uk/help-support/when-can-i-get-fibre-faqs


 

We also asked what the current take-up of BT’s superfast services via the 

Superfast Cymru network is, and what the corresponding figure is in areas where 

Openreach has deployed superfast broadband on a commercial basis.  The reply 

you sent failed to answer the question.  I wonder if you could elaborate on your 

response. 

I look forward to receiving this further information. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

  

Russell George AM 

Chair 

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

 

Pack Page 32



22 March 2018 

 

Thank you for allowing Openreach to give evidence to you on 25th January. In 

response to the actions: 

  

A question relating to Fibre-to-the-Premises, what number of premises connected 

with FTTP technology under Superfast Cymru are accessi
[...]
ck Page 81

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2 Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning - The Apprenticeship Levy – one year on
	EIS(5)-09-18(p1) Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning
	EIS(5)-09-18(p2) Stakeholder responses to the Committee’s inquiry on Apprenticeship Levy: one year on

	3.1 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning regarding Work-based Learning
	3.2 Letter from the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning to Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding Work-based Learning
	3.3 Letter from the Chair to Openreach requesting further information - dated 19 March 2018
	3.4 Additional information from Openreach in response to the Committee's letter dated 19 March 2018
	5.1 Letter from the Presiding Officer regarding Resourcing for Brexit scrutiny
	5.2 Brexit: An update on the possible implications for committee business - Chairs’ Forum, 7 February 2018
	6 Consideration of draft report: Enterprise Zones
	7 Consideration of draft report: Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 - Post-Legislative Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 19 April 2018 

Meeting time: 09.18 - 11.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4858 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Adam Price AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

Eluned Morgan AM, Minister for Welsh Language and 

Lifelong Learning 

Sam Huckle, Head of Apprenticeship Policy, Welsh 

Government 

Andrew Clark, Deputy Director Further Education and 

Apprenticeship Division, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Abigail Phillips (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Joe Champion (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/


Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received by David J Rowlands AM and Joyce Watson AM 

1.2 Rhianon Passmore AM substituted for Joyce Watson AM 

1.3 There were no declarations of interest 

2 Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning - The 

Apprenticeship Levy – one year on  

2.1 Eluned Morgan AM, Andrew Clark and Sam Huckle answered questions from 

Committee Members 

2.2 Sam Huckle agreed to send the committee further information on the foundational 

economy programme and a copy of the Qualification Wales Report on Construction 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to 

the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning regarding Work-based 

Learning  

3.1.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

3.2 Letter from the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning to Chair of the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding Work-based Learning  

3.2.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

3.3 Letter from the Chair to Openreach requesting further information - dated 19 

March 2018  

3.3.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 



3.4 Additional information from Openreach in response to the Committee's letter 

dated 19 March 2018  

3.4.1 The additional information was noted by the Committee 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 5, 6 and 7 and the start of the Committee meeting on 25 

April  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Letter from the Presiding Officer regarding Resourcing for Brexit scrutiny  

5.1.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

5.2 Brexit: An update on the possible implications for committee business - Chairs’ 

Forum, 7 February 2018  

5.2.1 The Committee discussed possible implications for committee business on Brexit 

6 Consideration of draft report: Enterprise Zones  

6.1 The Committee discussed the draft report 

7 Consideration of draft report: Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 - Post-

Legislative Scrutiny  

7.1 The Committee discussed the draft report 


